










MA-PO-20-041 Amendment 5 Page 1 of 2 

PIMA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

PROJECT: 

CONTRACTORS: 

MASTER AGREEMENT NO.:        

AMENDMENT NO.: 

FUNDING:  

JOB ORDER MASTER AGREEMENT: PAVEMENT REPAIR AND 
PRESERVATION SERVICES 

Borderland Construction Company, Inc. 
400 East 38th Street 
Tucson, Arizona 85726 

Granite Construction Company 
4115 East Illinois Street 
Tucson, Arizona 85714 

Markham Contracting Co., Inc. 
22820 North 19th Avenue 
Phoenix, Arizona 85027 

Sunland Asphalt & Construction, LLC 
1625 E. Northern Avenue 
Phoenix, Arizona 85020 

Tucson Asphalt Contractors, Inc.
2425 West Curtis Road 
Tucson, Arizona 85705 

MA-PO-20-041 

Five (5) 

Various Funds 

MASTER AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTORS entered into a Master Agreement (Agreement) for services, as 
referenced above; and 

WHEREAS, COUNTY intends to add a one-time increase to complete planned Pavement Repair and 
Preservation work in FY2022/23; and 

WHEREAS, COUNTY intends to temporarily increase the maximum individual job order threshold to address rising 
costs of construction materials. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows: 

1. This Amendment increases the Master Agreement by $10,000,000.00, without change to the annual shared
award amount, for a cumulative not-to-exceed amount of $67,000,000.00.

2. CHANGE: ARTICLE 1 – BASIC TERMS, RENEWALS, EXTENSIONS AND REVISIONS, Paragraph 5, as
follows:

FROM:      “No individual Job Order may exceed $2,000,000.00, including change orders.”

TO:            “No individual Job Order may exceed $3,000,000.00, including change orders.”

MASTER AGREEMENT TERM: 10/15/19 - 10/14/20 ORIGINAL AMOUNT:  $     10,000,000.00 
TERMINATION PRIOR AMENDMENT: 10/14/22 PRIOR AMENDMENTS:  $     47,000,000.00 
TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: 10/14/22 AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT:  $     10,000,000.00 

REVISED AMOUNT:  $     67,000,000.00 



MA-PO-20-041 Amendment 5 Page 2 of 2 

3. CHANGE: EXHIBIT “C”, ARTICLE 1 – OVERVIEW AND DEFINITIONS, paragraph 2, as follows:

FROM: “The Contract Price for each Job Order shall not exceed $2,000,000.00, including any Change
Orders.” 

TO: “The Contract Price for each Job Order shall not exceed $3,000,000.00, including any Change 
Orders.” 

All other provisions of the Agreement, not specifically changed by this Amendment, shall remain in effect and be 
binding upon the Parties. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have affixed their signatures to this Amendment on the dates written below. 

APPROVED: CONTRACTOR: 

Chair, Board of Supervisors  Authorized Officer Signature 

Date Printed Name and Title 

Company Name 
ATTEST: 

    Date 
Clerk of the Board 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Deputy County Attorney 

  
Name (Please Print) 

  
Date 
June 17, 2022

Lesley Lukach 



3. CHANGE: EXHIBIT “C”, ARTICLE 1— OVERVIEW AND DEFINITIONS, paragraph 2, as follows:

FROM: “The Contract Price for each Job Order shall not exceed $2,000,000.00, including any Change
Orders.”

TO: “The Contract Price for each Job Order shall not exceed $3,000,000.00, including any Change
Orders.”

All other provisions of the Agreement, not specifically changed by this Amendment, shall remain in effect and be
binding upon the Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have affixed their signatures to this Amendment on the dates written below.

APPROVED: CONTRACTOR: A

_____________

/AZ1I
Chair, Board of Supervisors S(gnature

___________________________________

Steve Shepherd, President
Date Printed Name and Title

Borderland Construction Company, Inc.
Company Name

ATTEST:
06-10-2022

___________________________________________

Date
Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Deputy County Attorney

Name (Please Print)

Date

MA-PO-20-041 Amendment 5 Page 2 of 2










